
Meeting papers

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Tuesday 3 December 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester





Date Published:25 November 2019     

Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

Tuesday 3 December 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 

To elect a Chairperson for the meeting.

Andrea Clarke

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Andrea Clarke

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Andrea Clarke

4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To answer any written questions about matters which are within the 
powers and duties of the committee.

The closing date/time for receipt of written questions is 6.00pm on 27 
November 2019. Please send questions to the Democratic Services Unit, 
marked for the attention of Andrea Clarke (email: 
andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk).  

Chair

5  MEMBER QUESTIONS 

To answer any written members’ questions about matters which are within 
the powers and duties of the committee. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 6.00pm on 27 November 2019. Please send 
questions to the Democratic Services Unit marked for the attention of 
Andrea Clarke (email: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk). 

Chair

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 14)

The committee to agree the minutes of the meeting on Tuesday 12 
February 2019, and to note the notes of the meetings on 18 June 2019 
and 8 October 2019.

Andrea Clarke

7  FUTURE WASTE PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 15 - 
28)

Wayne Lewis

mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

8  MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT (Pages 29 - 40) Wayne Lewis

9  SERVICE/ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 41 - 46) Wayne Lewis

Membership –  Cllr Nigel Moor (Gloucestershire County Council) and Cllr Lynden Stowe 
(Gloucestershire County Council) Cllr Chris Coleman (Cheltenham Borough Council), 
Andrew Doherty (Cotswold District Council), Cllr Jim Mason (Tewkesbury Borough Council), 
Cllr Andy Moore (Forest of Dean District Council), Cllr Dennis Parsons (Cheltenham Borough 
Council), Cllr Sid Phelps (Forest of Dean District Council) and Cllr Mark Williams (Tewkesbury 
Borough Council)

Co-Opted Members - Cllr George Butcher (Stroud District Council), Cllr Richard Cook (Gloucester 
City Council), Cllr Simon Pickering (Stroud District Council) and Cllr Terry Pullen (Gloucester City 
Council)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns  01452 328472, email 
jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324203/fax: 425850/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk 

(c) Co-opted Members
Gloucester City and Stroud District Councils may each nominate up to two Co-opted 
Members to attend and participate in the Committee’s meetings. Co-opted Members may 
take a full part in public debate where they are present, but may not vote.  In the event of 
the Committee discussing confidential “exempt” non–public items the general presumption 
is that co-opted members shall leave the meeting, although should a co-opted member 
make a case to stay, this may be waived at the Chairman’s discretion provided no voting 
member raises an objection. Co-opted Members may, in such circumstances, be asked to 
leave the meeting while the Chairman seeks views from Voting Members.

(d) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Members are asked to sign the attendance list.
2. Substitution of members – Where a substitute member takes the place of a 

committee member who is an executive member of the appointing partner authority 
the substitute member must also be a member of the executive.

3. Quorum - The quorum for a meeting shall be five committee members, which shall 
include at least one member appointed by each of the five different partner 
authorities. No business shall be transacted unless quorum is reached. If quorum is 
not reached within 30 minutes of the start of the meeting, (or if quorum ceases to be 
present during a meeting), the meeting shall be adjourned to the same time and 
venue within five working days of the meeting or to a date determined by the 

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk


    

Chairman.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on Tuesday 
12 February 2019 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr George Butcher
Cllr Sue Coakley
Cllr Richard Cook
Cllr Bruce Hogan
Cllr Jim Mason

Cllr Chris McFarling
Cllr Nigel Moor
Cllr Terry Pullen
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Apologies: Cllr Chris Coleman, Cllr Simon Pickering and Cllr Mark Williams

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No additional declarations made.

76. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

No p
[...]
e 
2019 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Richard Cook
Andrew Doherty
Cllr Andy Moore

Cllr Nigel Moor
Cllr Sid Phelps
Cllr Lynden Stowe

Apologies: Cllr Jim Mason and Cllr Mark Williams

Officers in attendance: Julie Davies, Wayne Lewis, Andy Pritchard, Roger Smith and Scott
Williams, Gareth Edmundson (Ubico)

86. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 
The required quorum for meetings of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee is that 
there be five committee members in attendance, which shall include at least one member 
appointed by each of the five different partner authorities. On 18 June 2019 no 
representative from Tewkesbury Council was in attendance which meant that a quorum had 
not been reached.

Members from all other partner authorities, a co-opted member, and officers from across the 
Joint Waste Team and the district councils were in attendance. Partner authority members 
therefore agreed to proceed with the published agenda items, and that notes of the meeting 
be produced for information. The Democratic Services Officer present agreed with this 
approach. 

As this was now an informal meeting the minutes of the previous meeting could not be 
formally received and agreed. Public and Member questions could also not be received 
(although it is important to note that none were received by the published deadline).

Given that the meeting was not quorate a Chairperson for this meeting only was elected. 
The formal appointment of committee Chairperson and Vice Chairperson would be 
addressed at the committee’s meeting on 8 October 2019.

Cllr Nigel Moor was elected Chairperson for this meeting.

87. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 
Please see the note above.

88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Please see the note above.

89. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 12 FEBRUARY 2019 
Please see the note above.

90. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
Please see the note above.

Page 7



- 2 -

91. MEMBER QUESTIONS 
Please see the note above.

92. COMMITTEE REVIEW OF FUTURE OPTIONS 
The final report of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee Partnership: Review of Future 
Options had not yet been shared with members (it was emailed to all committee members 
on 24 June 2019). John Enright, Project Director, Local Partnerships, brought the meeting 
up to date with activity since the committee’s discussions on this matter at the workshop on 
30 April 2019. The presentation slides from the workshop were sent to the new members of 
the committee for information (19 June 2019). 

At the workshop on 30 April 2019 it had become clear that there remained a commitment to 
partnership working; but that this did not necessarily need to be through a formal committee 
structure. 

Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, informed the meeting that he was in the process 
of setting up monthly meetings with the Senior Managers Group in order to develop the 
structure of a future partnership, including identifying key workstreams, aims and objectives. 
In particular identifying common issues that would be best addressed together.

In response to a question the Cheltenham Cabinet Member for Clean and Green 
Environment outlined the reasons for his decision to advise Cheltenham Borough Council to 
withdraw from the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee.

The Managing Director, Ubico Limited, indicated that he had not as yet had an opportunity to 
contribute to this discussion. However he was able to inform the meeting that Ubico were 
supportive of working in partnership.

It was commented that it was important to differentiate between the delivery of the waste 
agenda and the politics surrounding it.

The meeting agreed to support tasking the Senior Managers Group to develop proposals for 
the future role and structure of a Gloucestershire wide waste partnership, and that a draft 
proposal be brought to the committee meeting on 8 October 2019. The Senior Manager 
Group would liaise as appropriate with all Gloucestershire local authorities in developing 
proposals, with current non-voting members of the joint committee invited to participate in 
the work. 
(Governance note: Although this was not a quorate committee meeting given the short time 
frame for this work all members present agreed that this work must proceed at pace. The 
Democratic Services Officer present agreed with this approach.)

93. REVIEW OF FOOD WASTE AGREEMENTS 
Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, presented the report. He drew attention to the 
points at paragraph 2.1 in the report that agreements should:-

• Be equitable; 
• Reward good performance;  
• Incentivise continuous improvement; and  
• Acknowledge that different levels of performance may result from social 

demographic factors.
The Head of the Joint Waste Team would develop proposals in consultation with the Senior 
Managers Group.

It was agreed that an update report would be received at the 8 October 2019 meeting.

Page 8



- 3 -

The meeting noted the report.

94. RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT UPDATE 
The meeting noted the report.

95. ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
The Head of the Joint Waste Team informed the meeting that it was important to bear in 
mind that the development of a new waste partnership structure would impact on the 
timeline for some of this work. The focus going forward, would be on business critical 
matters.

The committee noted the report.

96. GARDEN WASTE BULKING, TRANSFER AND COMPOSTING PROVISION 
Andy Pritchard, Strategy and Development Manager, gave a detailed presentation of the 
report. 

There was a shared concern about the cost implications for the district councils dependent 
upon the location of the treatment sites and transfer stations; in particular whether this factor 
was included in the evaluation criteria for the bids. It was agreed that the procurement team 
would consider this issue.

The meeting noted the report.

97. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2018/19 REPORT AND 
THE APPROVED 2019/20 REVENUE BUDGET 
The Head of the Joint Waste Team presented the report. 

Questions were asked with regard to the potential for developer contributions for waste 
collection receptacles. It was established that Tewkesbury Borough Council did have a 
standard approach to developers and had received contributions. The other district councils 
had not been as successful as yet. It was agreed that it would be helpful for the committee to 
receive a report on this matter at the meeting on 8 October 2019.

The meeting noted the report.

98. PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR 2018/19 
The Strategy and Development Manager gave a detailed presentation of the report.

In response to a question it was clarified that there were no bidders for the contract for the 
collection and recycling of hard plastic from HRC sites; this has been the position for many 
years.

The meeting noted the report.

99. HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT FOR 2018-19 
Julie Davies, Environment and Waste Policy Officer, presented the report.

It was agreed that it would be helpful to include figures for Stroud District and Gloucester 
City Councils to gain a clearer picture of the position across the county. Representatives 
from these councils agreed that they were happy to provide this information.

The meeting noted the report.

Page 9



- 4 -

Meeting concluded at 11.45 am

Page 10



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
NOTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on Tuesday 8 October 
2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Richard Cook
Andrew Doherty
Cllr Jim Mason
Cllr Andy Moore
Cllr Nigel Moor

Cllr Sid Phelps
Cllr Simon Pickering
Cllr Terry Pullen
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Mark Williams

Officers in attendance: Colin Chick, Wayne Lewis, Andy Pritchard, Scott Williams, Claire 
Locke, Julie Davies, Rachel Capon, Mike Towson, Karen Watson, 
Dawn Fearn, Gareth Edmundson (Ubico)

Apologies: Cllr Chris Coleman

100. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 
The required quorum for meetings of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee is that 
there be five committee members in attendance, which shall include at least one member 
appointed by each of the five different partner authorities. On 8 October 2019 no 
representative from Cheltenham Borough Council was in attendance which meant that a 
quorum had not been reached. 

Members from all other partner authorities, co-opted members, and officers from across the 
Joint Waste Team and the district councils were in attendance. Partner authority members 
therefore agreed to proceed with the published agenda items, and that notes of the 
meeting be produced for information. 

As this was now an informal meeting the minutes and notes of previous meetings could not 
be formally received and agreed. Public and Member questions could also not be received 
(although it is important to note that none were received by the published deadline). Given 
that the meeting was not quorate a Chairperson for this meeting only was elected. 

Members were reminded that the meeting scheduled for 3 December 2019 would be the 
final meeting of the committee and that it would be important for there to be a quorum at 
that meeting.

Cllr Nigel Moor was elected Chairperson for this meeting.

101. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRPERSON 
Please see Note 100.

102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Please see Note 100.

103. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
Please see Note 100.

Page 11



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

104. MEMBER QUESTIONS 
Please see Note 100.

105. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
Please see Note 100.

106. FUTURE WASTE PARTNERSHIP PROPOSAL 
Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, gave a detailed presentation of the report which 
set out the proposals for the new Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership. 

Members endorsed the principles set out in the report but did agree that it would be better 
to state that this was about sustainability rather than just a growth agenda. It was important 
to note that the new arrangements meant that the statutory duties would return to the 
partner authorities. 

It was noted that Stroud District Council (SDC) have a committee rather than executive 
system and that the representative from SDC on the new partnership would therefore need 
to be the relevant committee chair. It was also agreed that it would be helpful for Ubico to 
be invited to partnership meetings.

It was agreed that it would be important to ensure that the funding streams and resource 
allocations were transparent. 

Although the meeting was not quorate the meeting was not being asked to make any 
decisions in this regard, but rather to make recommendations. It was therefore agreed that: 
 The Senior Management Group should finalise the proposals and develop terms of 

reference for the new Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership; 
 Each of the Gloucestershire local authorities should consider the terms of reference 

and agree to join the new Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership by 
13th December 2019; and 

 Gloucestershire County Council (GCC), Forest of Dean District Council and 
Tewkesbury Borough Council complete the transfer of Joint Waste Team (JWT) 
staff as set out in section 2.7 this report by 13th December 2019.

107. FOOD WASTE AGREEMENTS 
Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, gave a detailed presentation of the report. It was 
noted that a further decision on this matter would be taken by the county council Cabinet in 
December 2019; this would take the form of a written agreement. 

A presentation slide, showing indicative payments at different unit rates, was shared with 
the meeting.

Whilst it was acknowledged that it was positive to incentivise good practice, there was a 
view that some local authorities were in effect being disadvantaged due to the demographic 
factors. It was acknowledged that each authority had different challenges and that the final 
mechanism agreed should be fair, r
[...]
s recommended that the Committee:

a) Notes the draft terms of reference for the new Gloucestershire 
Resources and Waste Partnership at appendix 1; 

b) Notes the timeline for each of the Gloucestershire local 
authorities to consider the terms of reference and reach a 
decision on joining the new Gloucestershire Resources and 
Waste Partnership (appendix 2); and

c) Notes progress by Gloucestershire County Council (GCC), 
Forest of Dean District Council and Tewkesbury Borough 
Council in completing the transfer of Joint Waste Team (JWT) 
staff. 

Resource 
Implications

There are no direct costs resulting from this report.

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:wayne.lewis@gloucestershire.gov.uk


1. Background

1.1 The Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee (GJWC) ends on 13th December 
2019. At its meeting in October 2019 (agenda item 8) members of the GJWC agreed 
that officers from its Senior Managers Group (SMG) should develop terms of reference 
for a new Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership. These have been 
developed and are attached at appendix 1. 
 
1.2 The GJWC members present at the October 2019 meeting agreed to 
recommend to each of the Gloucestershire local authorities that they consider the terms 
of reference and agree to join the new Gloucestershire Resources and Waste 
Partnership. A timeline setting out when each local authority either has or will consider 
this matter is set out in appendix 2. Agreement to join is already in place at Cotswold 
District Council, Forest of Dean District Council and Tewkesbury Borough Council (with 
the finalisation of the terms of reference delegated to officers). Decisions are yet to be 
taken at the Cheltenham Borough Council, Gloucester City Council, Gloucestershire 
County Council or Stroud District Council. 

1.3 Decisions have been made by Forest of Dean District Council (FoDDC) and 
Tewkesbury Borough Council (TBC) to transfer Joint Waste Team staff from 
Gloucestershire County Council to their respective councils. This involves the transfer 
of three members of staff to FoDDC and one member of staff to TBC. Consultation with 
staff and trade unions is underway, ahead of the anticipated completion of this transfer 
on 13th December 2019. 

2. Development of the Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership

2.1Future Meetings and Work Planning

2.1.1 When decisions have been reached by each of the Gloucestershire local 
authorities that have been invited to join the new Resources and Waste Partnership 
(and assuming that the said authorities decide to join), an inaugural meeting of the new 
partnership will be convened. SMG officers will present an outline partnership work plan 
for discussion and agreement by members. Key projects are likely to include the 
development of a new Resources and Waste Strategy for Gloucestershire (replacing 
the current Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy) and the development of a 
partnership Projects and Communication Plan, which will allocate funding from the 
proposed Partnership and Communications Fund. Nominations for the appointment of a 
chair and vice-chair of the partnership will also be sought at this meeting. 

2.1.2 The future partnership meetings will provide an opportunity to develop a common 
understanding of the purpose and objectives of the new partnership and to discuss how 
members can best deliver its vision of responding to the climate emergency by working 
together to promote resource efficiency and sustainable, safe and cost effective waste 
management.

2.1.3 The proposed partnership also provides a forum for discussing and reaching 
consensus on current or emerging Resources and Waste issues; both locally and 
nationally. Consideration can also be given as to whether any external speakers should 
be invited to attend meetings, and if so, the subject areas that might be most beneficial 
to cover. 

Page 16



Appendix 1 – Draft Terms of Reference

Gloucestershire Resources and Waste Partnership
Terms
[...]
taff with the skills, abilities and qualities required 
to meet our objectives.

6. Measure our progress by:

a. Developing a set of key waste management performance indicators that include not 
only  traditional weight based measures, but also carbon accounting measures;

b. Maintaining and seeking to continuously improve the collection and reporting of local 
authority collected waste data and performance trends;

c. Measuring and reporting  against Local Environmental Quality Measures;

d. Working with government to streamline and improve national reporting requirements;

e. Measuring and reporting contract and service delivery KPIs; and

f. Sharing data and performance information in an open and consistent way to facilitate 
benchmarking and continuous improvement.

Page 26



Appendix 2 – Decision Making Timeline

Authority Decision 
Cheltenham Borough Council To be confirmed
Cotswold District Council Council, 25th September 2019 
Forest of Dean District Council Council, 17th October 2019 
Gloucester City Council To be confirmed
Gloucestershire County Council Cabinet, 20th December 2019 
Stroud District Council Council, 20th February 2020
Tewkesbury Borough Council Council, 1st October 2019

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Management Accounts Monitoring Report 2019/20

Committee Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee 

Committee Date 3 December 2019

Significant 
Decision

No

Responsible 
Officers

Wayne Lewis, Head of Gloucestershire Joint Waste Team 
(01452 425504),  wayne.lewis@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Main Consultees None

Purpose of Report The report sets out:

 The financial performance of the individual authorities within 
the JWC against their approved annual budget for the first  6 
months of the current financial year;  

 The combined position across authorities.

Recommendations It is recommended that the Committee:
a) Notes the financial performance as contained in this report.
b) Notes that the final recharge of costs to partners will be 

raised when the actual employee costs and shared costs 
are available, which should be during January 2020

Resource 
Implications

Disposal Authority:
Gloucestershire County Council £563,000 Overspend

Collection Authorities:
Cheltenham Borough Council £104,000 Overspend
Cotswold District Council £139,000 Overspend
Forest of Dean District Council £0 Balanced Budget
Tewkesbury Borough Council £177,000 Overspend

£420,000

Combined budget forecast £983,000 Overspend

Each Council is responsible for its own budget and managing any 
overspend. The commentary explaining the above revenue 
forecast positions can be found within the below report. 

1. Background 

1.1.When the Joint Waste Committee was formed it was agreed that budget setting and 
service charges are retained decisions for the individual authorities within the partnership.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



  
1.2.The operational budgets for waste disposal, waste collection and street cleaning remain 

with their respective authority and are managed with the support of officers within the Joint 
Waste Team.

  
1.3.The majority of the operational budget consists of payments to contractors: 

Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) contracts include Urbaser Balfour Beatty and 
Enovert for waste treatment and disposal and the local authority company Ubico for 
Household Recycling Centres; Forest of Dean District Council (FODDC) contracts include 
Biffa for waste collection and street cleaning; whilst Cheltenham Borough Council (CBC), 
Cotswold District Council (CDC) and Tewkesbury Borough Council (TBC) waste collection 
and street cleaning services are provided by Ubico.

1.4.As GCC is the Administering Authority for the Joint Waste Committee, budgets associated 
with supporting the Joint Waste Committee are reported within their figures.  Staffing costs 
for the Joint Waste Team are the largest element of this budget.  These are transferred 
from each partner organisation’s budget to the Administering Aut
[...]
to 13th December 
2019 are shown at Appendix 7.

5.2.The final recharge of costs to partners will be raised when the actual employee costs and 
shared costs are available, which should be during January 2020. 

Page 32



Appendix 1 – Total Revenue Budget Summary across all JWC partners

Head of Service: Wayne Lewis Analysis of progress to: 30/09/2019

Budget Area Total Profiled Budget Actual Variance Forecast Forecast Year
Budget To Date To Date To Date Outturn End Variance
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Joint Waste Management Unit
  Gross Expenditure 324 249 200 -49 207 -117
  Income -324 -81 -83 -2 -207 117
  Net Expenditure 0 168 117 -51 0 0
TOTAL - GJWP 0 168 117 -51 0 0

Waste Disposal
Royalty Payments -290 -145 -231 -86 -290 0
Waste Treatment 20,218 10,319 6,126 -4,193 20,407 189
Household Recycling Centres
  Gross Expenditure 3,300 1,817 2,277 460 3,288 -12
  Income -691 -393 -222 171 -520 171
  Net Expenditure 2,609 1,424 2,055 631 2,768 159
Recycling Credits 4,267 2,044 934 -1,110 4,607 340
Bulking, Haulage & Tipping Away
  Gross Expenditure 2,233 1,167 748 -419 2,152 -81
  Income -50 -50 -50 0 -50 0
  Net Expenditure 2,183 1,117 698 -419 2,102 -81
Closed Landfill Sites 29 10 4 -6 50 21
Management Costs
  Gross Expenditure 4 1 20 19 23 19
  Income -8 0 0 0 -8 0
  Net Expenditure -4 1 20 19 15 19
Waste Projects
  Gross Expenditure 50 27 22 -5 52 2
  Income 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Net Expenditure 50 27 22 -5 52 2
Marketing Promotions - Waste 50 20 1 -19 29 -21
TOTAL - WASTE DISPOSAL 29,112 14,817 9,629 -5,188 29,740 628

Waste Collection 0
Household Waste 5,077 2,600 3,392 792 5,062 -15
Bulky Household Waste
  Gross Expenditure 108 55 51 -4 108 0
  Income -174 -79 -104 -25 -200 -26
  Net Expenditure -66 -24 -53 -29 -92 -26
Food/Organic Waste
  Gross Expenditure 496 252 254 2 501 5
  Income 0 0 0 0 0 0
  Net Expenditure 496 252 254 2 501 5
Green Waste
  Gross Expenditure 2,917 1,579 1,602 23 2,918 1
  Income -2,789 -2,445 -2,546 -101 -2,868 -79
  Net Expenditure 
[...]
owing the closure of 
the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee on 13th December 2020.

Recommendations It is recommended that the Committee:

a)  Notes the progress of the current (2018/21) action plan;

b) Agrees the suggested distribution of actions amongst partner 
councils set out in appendix 1.

Resource 
Implications

None.  The current revenue budget position for each of the partners is 
reported separately on today’s agenda.

1. Action plan progress

1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the 2018/21 action plan. The 
action plan was adopted by the JWC in February 2019 and Appendix 1 provides a 
summary of progress to November 2019

1.2 Good progress has been made on the review of current partnership working 
arrangements, with a proposal for a new Resources and Waste Partnership and a 
proposal for new incentive funding agreements between districts and the county 

Page 41

Agenda Item 9

mailto:wayne.lewis@gloucestershire.gov.uk


council considered by the GJWC at its October 2019 meeting. Detailed Terms of 
Reference for the proposed new partnership are set out elsewhere on today’s 
agenda. Both the new partnership proposal and the new incentive funding 
agreements will be considered by Cabinet at the County Council on 20th 
December. 

1.3 Little progress has been made in developing a Service Integration Route map in 
light of the uncertainty this year on the future of the partnership. A review of the 
countywide joint waste strategy has similarly been delayed, although the GJWC 
did offer a comprehensive response to Government consultations on the national 
resources and waste strategy. 

1.4 A number of procurement and mobilisation projects have been delivered: waste 
deliveries to the new Energy from Waste facility commenced over the summer, 
with mobilisation activities now substantially completed. The new street cleaning 
contract mobilised successfully in the Forest of Dean in April and the county’s 
garden waste composting contract
[...]
 

councils. Joint 

GWASH group to 

be retained.

Safety, Health and Environmental impact of operations

P
age 46


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes , 18/06/2019 Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee
	Minutes , 08/10/2019 Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee

	7 Future Waste Partnership Terms of Reference
	8 Management Accounts Monitoring Report
	9 Service/Action Plan Update
	Copy of App 1 JWC Action Plan Update 03.12.19 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE JOINT WASTE COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Gloucestershire Joint Waste Committee held on Tuesday 3 
December 2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Richard Cook
Cllr Andrew Doherty
Cllr Jim Mason

Cllr Andy Moore
Cllr Nigel Moor
Cllr Sid Phelps
Cllr Lynden Stowe

Officers in attendance: Colin Chick, Julie Davies, Wayne Lewis, Andy Pritchard, Roger 
Smith and Scott Williams

Apologies: Cllr Simon Pickering, Cllr Terry Pullen and Cllr Mark Williams

113. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 
There was a delay to the start of the meeting as a quorum was not in place at 10.00am. In 
line with the terms of reference for the committee it was agreed to wait 30 minutes. At 
10.15am a quorum was reached and the meeting commenced.

Cllr Nigel Moor was elected Chairperson for this meeting.

114. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

115. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
No public questions were received.

116. MEMBER QUESTIONS 
No Members’ questions were received.

117. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting on 12 February 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairperson.

The notes of the meetings on 18 June and 8 October 2019 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairperson.

118. FUTURE WASTE PARTNERSHIP TERMS OF REFERENCE 
118.1 Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, informed the meeting that the terms of reference 

(TOR) remained in draft form as they were still subject to comments from legal colleagues 
at the district and borough councils. Some of the local authorities involved had already 
agreed to join the waste partnership whilst others would be making the final decision in the 
new year.

118.2 Mr Lewis explained that the transfer of staff was ongoing, and TUPE arrangements were in 
place. He thanked the Joint Waste Team for their work and wished them well in their (new) 
local authority.



- 2 -

118.3 Members discussed the funding of the Partnership and Communications Fund. It was 
questioned how one communications officer would be able to deliver this broad agenda. In 
response Mr Lewis explained that he had envisaged that this would be more of a 
coordinating role and that each partner council would need to provide some officer time. He 
informed members that he would take forward the comments raised to the Senior Officer 
Group to inform their discussion of the terms of reference. 

118.4 In response to a question it was clarified that the report to be received by the county 
council’s Cabinet on 20 December 2019 was predicated on the structure discussed at the 
meeting today.

118.5 The committee therefore:-
 Noted the draft terms of reference for the new Gloucestershire Resources and 

Waste Partnership at appendix 1; 
 Noted the timeline for each of the Gloucestershire local authorities to consider the 

terms of reference and reach a decision on joining the new Gloucestershire 
Resources and Waste Partnership (appendix 2); and 

 Noted progress by Gloucestershire County Council (GCC), Forest of Dean District 
Council and Tewkesbury Borough Council in completing the transfer of Joint Waste 
Team (JWT) staff. 

119. MANAGEMENT ACCOUNTS MONITORING REPORT 
119.1 Wayne Lewis, Head of Joint Waste Team, presented the report. He informed the 

committee that the report reflected the significant pressure on the revenue position. 

119.2 It was commented that the timing of the new garden waste disposal direction were not 
helpful, putting additional pressure on what was already a challenging budget position for 
some district councils. It was explained that, in the re-tendering process for this service, the 
county council had endeavoured to find local drop off points so that no one had to travel 
unduly far, and felt that this had been achieved. It was agreed that these concerns would 
be discussed offline. 

119.3 The committee therefore:-
 Noted the financial performance as contained in this report; and 
 Noted that the final recharge of costs to partners will be raised when the actual 

employee costs and shared costs were available, which should be during January 
2020.

120. SERVICE/ACTION PLAN UPDATE 
The committee: -
 Noted the progress of the current (2018/21) action plan; and 
 Agreed to the suggested distribution of actions amongst partner councils as set out 

in appendix 1.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 10.48 am


